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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 300

AN ACT 10 repeal 443.01 (7e), 443.02 (3m), 443.037 (intro.), 443.037 (2) (intro.), 443.037 (3) and (4), 443.09 (4r),

443.10 (1) (e) and 443.14 (12); to renumber and amend 440.08 (2) (a) 37m., 443.01 (3¢), 443.01 (6k), 443.037 (1)
and 443.037 (2) (a) and (b); fo amend 15.157 (11), 15.347 (2) (d), 15.405 (2) (intro.), 15.405 (2) (a), 15.405 (2) (b),
295.20 (1) (a) 1., 440.08 (2) (a) 14., chapter 443 (title), 443.01 (3), 443.08 (1), 443.08 (2), 443.08 (3) (a), 443.08 (4)
(a), 443.08 (4) (b), 443.08 (5), 443.09 (title), 443.09 (1), 443.09 (2), 443.09 (5), 443.10 (1) (a), 443.10 (1) (b), 443.10
(1) (d), 443.10 (2) (a), 443.10 (2) (c), 443.10 (2) (d), 443.10 (2) (e), 443.11 (title), 443.11 (1) (intro.), 443.11 (1) (c),
443.11 (1) (d), 443.11 (2), 443.11 (3), 443.11 (4), 443.11 (6), 443.14 (1), 443.14 (2), 443.14 (3), 443.14 (4), 443.14
(6), 443.14 (14), 443.16,443.17, 443.18 (1) (a), 443.18 (2) (a) and 703.11 (2) (b); and to create 15.405 (2m), 440.08
(2) (a) 63v.,440.08 (2) (a) 63w., 440.08 (2) (a) 63x. and chapter 470 of the statutes; relating to: the regulation of
professional geologists, hydrologists and soil scientists, creating an examining board of professional geologists,

hydrologists and soil scientists, providing an exemption from emergency rule procedures, granting rule—making au-

thority and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.157 (11) of the statutes is amended to
read:

15.157 (11) PETROLEUM STORAGE ENVIRONMENTAL
CLEANUP COUNCIL. There is created in the department of
commerce a petroleum storage environmental cleanup
council consisting of 5 members appointed for 4—year
terms and the secretary of natural resources and the secre-
tary of commerce, or their designees. The governor shall
appoint the members, other than ex officio members, to
the council from lists of names submitted by the secretary
of natural resources and by the secretary of commerce.
In preparing the lists, each secretary shall consider repre-
sentatives from petroleum product transporters, manu-
facturers, suppliers, retailers and wholesalers, hy-

drogeologists professional geologists. hydrologists and
soil scientists and environmental scientists, consultants,
contractors and engineers.

SECTION 2. 15.347 (2) (d) of the statutes, as created
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

15.347 (2) (d) One engineer er-hydrogeelogist, pro-
fessional geologist, hydrologist or soil scientist with
knowledge, experience or education concerning remedi-
ation of environmental contamination.

SECTION 3. 15.405 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

15.405 (2) (title) EXAMINING BOARD OF ARCHITECTS,
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL-GEOLOGISTS; PRO-
FESSIONAL ENGINEERS, DESIGNERS AND LAND SURVEYORS.
(intro.) There is created an examining board of archi-

tects, landscape architects, professional-geologists; pro-

fessional engineers, designers and land surveyors in the

* Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995-96: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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department of regulation and licensing. Any profession-
al member appointed to the examining board shall be reg-
istered to practice architecture, landscape architecture,
professional geology, professional engineering, the de-
sign of engineering systems or land surveying under ch.
443. The examining board shall consist of the following
members appointed for 4—year terms: 3 architects, 3
landscape architects, 3-professional-geologists; 3 profes-
sional engineers, 3 designers, 3 land surveyors and 42 10
public members.

SECTION 4. 15.405 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

15.405 (2) (a) In operation, the examining board shall
be divided into an architect section, a landscape architect
section, a-geologist section; an engineer section, a design-
er section and a land surveyor section. Each section shall
consist of the 3 members of the named profession ap-
pointed to the examining board and 2 public members ap-
pointed to the section. The examining board shall elect
its own officers, and shall meet at least twice annually.

SECTION 5. 15.405 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

15.405 (2) (b) All matters pertaining to passing upon
the qualifications of applicants for and the granting or re-
vocation of registration, and all other matters of interest
to either the architect, landscape architect, geelogist; en-
gineer, designer or land surveyor section shall be acted
upon solely by the interested section.

SECTION 6. 15.405 (2m) of the statutes is created to
read:

15.405 (2m) EXAMINING BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
GEOLOGISTS, HYDROLOGISTS AND SOIL SCIENTISTS. ()
There is created in the department of regulation and li-
censing an examining board of professional geologists,
hydrologists and soil scientists consisting of the follow-
ing members appointed for 4—year terms:

1. Three members who are professional geologists li-
censed under ch. 470.

2. Three members who are professional hydrologists
licensed under ch. 470.

3. Three members who are professional soil scientists
licensed under ch. 470.

4. Three public members.

(b) In operation, the examining board shall be di-
vided into a professional geologist section, a professional
hydrologist section and a professional soil scientist sec-
tion. Each section shall consist of the 3 members of the
named profession appointed to the examining board and
one public member appointed to the section. The ex-
amining board shall elect its own officers, and shall meet
at least twice annually.

(c) All matters pertaining to passing upon the qualifi-
cations of applicants for and the granting or revocation of
licenses, and all other matters of interest to either the pro-
fessional geologist, hydrologist or soil scientist section
shall be acted upon solely by the interested section.
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(d) All matters of joint interest shall be considered by
joint meetings of all sections of the examining board or
of those sections to which the matter is of interest.

SECTION 7. 295.20 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

295.20(1) (a) 1. The land has a marketable nonmetal-
lic mineral deposit, as evidenced by the certification of a
professional geologist registered licensed under s-
443.037 ch. 470 or a professional engineer registered un-
der s. 443.04 and by any other information required under
sub. (4).

SECTION 8. 440.08 (2) (a) 14. of the statutes is
amended to read:

440.08 (2) (a) 14. Architectural or engineering firm,
partnership or corporation: February 1 of each even—
numbered year; $41.

SECTION 9. 440.08 (2) (a) 37m. of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, is renumbered 440.08
(2) (a) 63u. and amended to read:

440.08 (2) (a) 63u. Geologist;professional Profes-
sional geologist: August 1 of each even—numbered year;
$42.

SEcTION 10. 440.08 (2) (a) 63v. of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

440.08 (2) (a) 63v. Professional geology, hydrology
or soil science firm, partnership or corporation: August
1 of each even—numbered year; $42.

SEcCTION 11. 440.08 (2) (a) 63w. of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

440.08 (2) (a) 63w. Professional hydrologist: August
1 of each even—numbered year; $42.

SECTION 12. 440.08 (2) (a) 63x. of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

440.08 (2) (a) 63x. Professional soil scientist: August
1 of each even—numbered year; $42.

SEcTION 13. Chapter 443 (title) of the statutes is
amended to read:

CHAPTER 443
EXAMINING BOARD OF
ARCHITECTS, LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL
GEOLOGISTS; PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS, DESIGNERS
AND LAND SURVEYORS

SECTION 14. 443.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.01 (3) “Examining board” means the examining
board of architects, landscape architects, professional
geologists; professional engineers, designers and land
surveyors.

SECTION 15. 443.01 (3¢c) of the statutes is renum-
bered 470.01 (1g) and amended to read:

470.01 (1g) “Geology” means the a science that in-
volves the study of the earth and the earth’s origin, com-
position, structure and physical history, including the
study of the natural agents, forces and processes that
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cause changes in the earth and the investigation of and
collection of data concerning the crust and the interior of
the earth and the surface and underground gases, solids
and fluids that make up the earth.

SECTION 16. 443.01 (6k) of the statutes is renum-
bered 470.01 (2) and amended to read:

470.01 (2) “Practice of professional geology” means
the performance of or the offer to perform any geologic
service or work in which the public welfare or the safe-
guarding of life, health, environment or property is con-
cerned or involved. “Practice of professional geology”
includes the collection of geological data, consultation,
investigation, evaluation, interpretation, planning; or in-
spection of er relating to a service or work that applies the
science-of geology.

SECTION 17. 443.01 (7e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 18. 443.02 (3m) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 19. 443.037 (intro.) of the statutes is re-
pealed.

SECTION 20. 443.037 (1) of the statutes is renum-
bered 470.04 (2) (b) and amended to read:

470.04 (2) (b) Submits to-the department evidence

Subject to sub. (7). that he or she has a bachelor’s degree
with course credits in geology of a variety and nature suf-
ficient to constitute a geology major; from a college or
university approved by the examining board.

SEcCTION 21. 443.037 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is re-
pealed.

SECTION 22. 443.037 (2) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
renumbered 470.04 (2) (¢) 1. (intro.) and 2. and amended
to read:

470.04 (2) (c) 1. (intro.) Completed-at Subject to sub.
(5). at least 5 years of professional experience in geologic

work of a character satisfactory to the examining board
section which demonstrates that the applicant is qualified
to assume responsible charge of geologic work. At least
2 years of the geologic work required under this para-
graph subdivision must have been performed under the
supervision of a any of the following:

a. A person who is registered licensed as a profes-
sional geologist under this chapter; or, for work per-
formed before January 1. 1999, who was registered as a
professional geologist under ch. 443, 1995 stats.

b. A person who is licensed as a professional geolo-
gist in another state or territory or possession of the
United States or in another country that has registration
licensure requirements for professional geologists that
are notlower than substantially equivalent to the require-
ments for registration licensure under this chapter,-or-an-
dekm%supewm}e&eﬂaﬂy

._Any other person whe-the-examining beard whom
the sectlon determines is qualified to have responsible
charge of geologic work. The-5—year—experiencere-
quirement in-this paragraph shall be reduced-to4-yearsif

2. Completed-at Subject to sub. (6). at least 7 years
of professional experience in geologic work of a charac-
ter satisfactory to the examining beard section which
demonstrates that the applicant is qualified to assume re-
sponsible charge of geologic work, with a satisfactory
evaluation of the last 2 years of the professional experi-
ence under a peer review system approved by the ex-

section.

SECTION 23. 443.037 (3) and (4) of the statutes are
repealed.

SECTION 24. 443.08 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.08 (1) The practice of architecture,-professional
geology-and or professional engineering pertaining to the
internal operations of a firm, partnership or corporation
may be performed by employes if the architectural;pre-
fessional geologieal or professional engineering services

are performed by or under the direct supervision of archi-
tects;professional-geologists or professional engineers
registered under this chapter, or persons exempt from
registration under s. 443.14. Registered or exempt archi-

tectural,—professional-geological or professional engi-
neering employes may provide architectural;-profession-

al-geological or professional engineering data with
respect to the manufacture, sale and utilization of the
products of the firm, partnership or corporation to other
registered or exempt architects;-professional-geologists
or professional engineers.

SECTION 25. 443.08 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.08 (2) The practice of or the offer to practice ar-
chitecture, professional-geology; professional engineer-
ing or designing by individual architects, professional
geologists; professional engineers or designers regis-
tered or granted a permit under this chapter, through a
firm, partnership or corporation as principals, officers,
employes or agents, is permitted subject to this chapter,
if all personnel who practice or offer to practice in its be-
half as architects, professional-geologists; professional
engineers or designers are registered or granted a permit
under this chapter and if the firm, partnership or corpora-
tion has been issued a certificate of authorization under
sub. (3).

SECTION 26. 443.08 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.08 (3) (a) A firm, partnership or corporation de-
siring a certificate of authorization shall submit an ap-
plication to the department on forms provided by the
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department, listing the names and addresses of all offi-
cers and directors, and all individuals in its employment
registered or granted a permit to practice architecture,

professional—geology, professional engineering or

designing in this state who will be in responsible charge
of architecture, professional-geology; professional engi-
neering or designing being practiced in this state through
the firm, partnership or corporation and other relevant
information required by the examining board. A similar
type of form shall also accompany the renewal fee. If
there is a change in any of these persons, the change shall
be reported on the same type of form, and filed with the
department within 30 days after the effective date of the
change. The examining board shall grant a certificate of
authorization to a firm, partnership or corporation com-
plying with this subsection upon payment of the fee spec-
ified in s. 440.05 (1). This subsection does not apply to
firms, partnerships or corporations exempt under s.
443.14 (3) or (5).

SECTION 27. 443.08 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.08 (4) (a) No firm, partnership or corporation
may be relieved of responsibility for the conduct or acts
of its agents, employes or officers by reason of its com-
pliance with this chapter, nor may any individual practic-
ing architecture, landscape architecture, professional
geology; professional engineering or designing be re-
lieved of responsibility for architectural, landscape ar-
chitectural, professional-geological; professional engi-
neering or designing services performed by reason of his
or her employment or relationship with the firm, partner-
ship or corporation.

SECTION 28. 443.08 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.08 (4) (b) All final drawings, specifications,
plans, reports or other architectural, geelogical; engi-
neering or designing papers or documents involving the
practice of architecture, professional-geology; profes-
sional engineering or designing, or landscape architec-
tural papers or documents prepared by a landscape archi-
tect registered under this chapter, prepared for the use of
the a firm, partnership or corporation, for delivery by it
to any person or for public record within the state shall be
dated and bear the signature and seal of the architect,
landscape architect, professional-geologist; professional
engineer or designer who was in responsible charge of
their preparation. This paragraph does not apply to per-
sons exempt under s. 443.14 (3), (4) or (5).

SECTION 29. 443.08 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.08 (5) No firm, partnership or corporation may
engage in the practice of or offer to practice architecture,
professional-geology; professional engineering or de-
signing in this state, or use in connection with its name or
otherwise assume, use or advertise any title or description
tending to convey the impression that it is engaged in the

1997 Senate Bill 420
practice of architecture, professional-geology, profes-

sional engineering or designing, nor may it advertise or
offer to furnish an architectural, professional geological;
professional engineering or designing service, unless the
firm, partnership or corporation has complied with this
chapter.

SECTION 30. 443.09 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.09 (title) Examinations and experience re-
quirements for architect, landscape architect,geelo-
gist and engineer applicants.

SEcTION 31. 443.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.09 (1) In considering the qualifications of an ap-
plicant as an architect, landscape architect;-professional
geologist or professional engineer, responsible charge of
architectural, landscape architectural;-geologieal or engi-
neering teaching may be construed as experience.

SECTION 32. 443.09 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.09 (2) Subject to ss. 111.321, 111.322 and
111.335, no person who has an arrest or conviction record
is eligible for registration as an architect, a landscape ar-
chitect;-a-professional-geologist or a professional engi-
neer, or certification as an engineer—in—training

SECTION 33. 443.09 (4r) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 34. 443.09 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.09 (5) Written or written and oral examinations
shall be held at such time and place as the examining
board determines. The scope of the examinations and the
methods of procedure shall be prescribed by the examin-
ing board with special reference to the applicant’s ability
to design and supervise architectural, landscape architec-
tural;-geological or engineering work, which shall pro-
mote the public welfare and ensure the safety of life,
health and property. The architect and professional engi-
neering examination or examinations shall include ques-
tions which require applicants to demonstrate knowledge
of the design needs of people with physical disabilities
and of the relevant statutes and codes. Such questions
shall be developed by the examining board in consulta-
tion with the department of commerce. The examination
for candidates under s. 443.04 (1) (c) shall be the prin-
ciples and practice examination which requires the appli-
cant to demonstrate the ability to apply engineering prin-
ciples and judgment to problems in general engineering
disciplines and to demonstrate knowledge of the design
needs of people with physical disabilities and the relevant
statutes, rules and regulations. A candidate failing an ex-
amination may, upon application and payment of the re-
quired reexamination fee, be examined again by the ex-
amining board. No restrictions may be placed on the
number of times an unsuccessful candidate may be reex-
amined, except that after failure of 3 reexaminations, the
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examining board may require a one—year waiting period
before further reexamination.

SECTION 35. 443.10 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.10 (1) (a) The examining board may, upon ap-
plication and the payment of the required fee, grant a cer-
tificate of registration as an architect, as a landscape ar-
chitect;-as-a-professional-geologist or as a professional
engineer to any person who holds an unexpired certifi-
cate of similar registration issued to the person by the
proper authority in any state or territory or possession of
the United States or in any country in which the require-
ments for the registration of architects, landscape archi-
tects;-professional-geologists or professional engineers
are of a standard not lower than specified in this chapter.

SECTION 36. 443.10 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.10 (1) (b) The examining board may, upon ap-
plication and payment of the required fee, grant a certifi-
cate of registration as an architect, as a landscape archi-
tect,—as—a—professional-geologist or as a professional
engineer to any person who holds an unrevoked card or
certificate of national reciprocal registration, issued by
any state, territory or possession of the United States or
by any country, which is in conformity with the regula-
tions of the national council of state board of architectur-
al, or engineering examiners, or council of landscape ar-
chltectural reglstratlon boards or of a council with

q Liurisdi ressional_seologists,
and who complies with the regulations of the examining
board, except as to qualifications and registration fee.

SECTION 37. 443.10 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.10 (1) (d) The examining board may, upon ap-
plication and payment of the required fee, grant a permit
to practice or to offer to practice architecture;profession-
al-geology or professional engineering or to use the title
“landscape architect” to a person who is not a resident of
and has no established place of business in this state, or
who has recently become a resident of this state, if the
person holds an unexpired certificate of similar registra-
tion issued to the person by the proper authority in any
state or territory or possession of the United States or in
any country in which the requirements for the registration
of architects, landscape architects;—professional-geolo-
gists or professional engineers are of a standard not lower
than specified in this chapter.

SECTION 38. 443.10 (1) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 39. 443.10 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

443.10 (2) (a) Applications for registration or for a
certificate of record shall be on forms provided by the de-
partment and shall contain statements made under oath
showing the applicant’s education and detail summary of
the applicant’s technical work and not less than 5 refer-
ences, of whom 3 or more shall have personal knowledge
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of the applicant’s architectural, landscape architectural;
geological or engineering experience in the case of an ap-
plication for registration or of the applicant’s technical
education or engineering work in the case of an applica-
tion for a certificate of record.

SECTION 40. 443.10 (2) (¢) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.10 (2) (c) The examining board shall grant a cer-
tificate of registration upon payment of the registration
fee to any applicant who, in the opinion of the examining
board, has satisfactorily met all the applicable require-
ments of this chapter. The certificate shall authorize the
practice of architecture;professional- geology or profes-
sional engineering or the use of the title “landscape archi-
tect”, as appropriate.

SECTION 41. 443.10 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.10 (2) (d) The granting of a certificate of regis-
tration by the examining board shall be evidence that the
person named in the certificate is entitled to all the rights
and privileges of a registered architect, a registered land-
scape architect;-a-registered-professional-geologist or a
registered professional engineer under the classification
stated on the certificate, while the certificate remains un-
revoked or unexpired.

SECTION 42. 443.10 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.10 (2) (e) The renewal date and renewal fee for
certificates of registration for architects, landscape archi-
tects;professional geologists and professional engineers
are specified under s. 440.08 (2) (a).

SECTION 43. 443.11 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.11 (title) Disciplinary proceedings against ar-
chitects, landscape architects,—geologists and engi-
neers.

SECTION 44. 443.11 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

443.11 (1) (intro.) The examining board may repri-
mand an architect, registered landscape architect;-profes-
sional-geologist or professional engineer or limit, sus-
pend or revoke the certificate of registration of any
registrant, and the certificate of record of any engineer—
in—training, who is found guilty of:

SECTION 45. 443.11 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.11 (1) (c¢) Knowingly aiding or abetting the un-
authorized practice of architecture;professional-geology
or professional engineering by persons not registered un-
der this chapter.

SECTION 46. 443.11 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.11 (1) (d) Any gross negligence, incompetency
or misconduct in the practice of architecture as a regis-
tered architect, of landscape architecture as a registered

landscape architect;-of-professional-geology-as-a-regis-
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tered professional geologist or of professional engineer-

ing as a registered professional engineer, or in the profes-
sional activity of a holder of a certificate of record as
engineer—in—training.

SECTION 47. 443.11 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.11 (2) The examining board may reprimand a
firm, partnership or corporation holding a certificate of

authorization issued under this chapter or may limit, sus-
pend or revoke the such a certificate ef-authorization-of
a-corperation if any of its the agents, employes or officers
of the firm, partnership or corporation has committed any
act or has been guilty of any conduct which would autho-
rize a reprimand or a limitation, suspension or revocation
of the certificate of registration of a registrant or the cer-
tificate of record of an engineer—in—training under this
chapter, unless the firm. partnership or corporation sub-
mits evidence satisfactory to the examining board that the
agent, employe or officer is not now practicing or offer-
ing to practice architecture;-professional-geology or pro-
fessional engineering in its behalf.

SECTION 48. 443.11 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.11 (3) Any person may prefer make charges that
any registrant, holder of a certificate of record as engi-
neer—in—training or corporate holder of a certificate of
authorization has committed an act for which a repri-
mand or limitation, suspension or revocation of registra-
tion is authorized under sub. (1). Such charges shall be
in writing, and shall be sworn to by the person making
them and shall be submitted to the examining board. The
examining board may, on its own motion, make such
charges. All charges, unless dismissed by the examining
board as unfounded or trivial, shall be heard by the ap-
propriate section of the examining board interested, sub-
ject to the rules promulgated under s. 440.03 (1).

SECTION 49. 443.11 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.11 (4) If after helding a hearing under sub. (3).

3 members of the a section of the examining board held-
ing-the-hearing vote in favor of sustaining the charges
specified in sub. (3), the examining board shall repri-
mand or limit, suspend or revoke the certificate of regis-
tration of the registered architect, registered landscape
architect;registered-professional-geologist or registered
professional engineer, the certificate of record of the
holder of a certificate as engineer—in—training, or the eet-
tificate-of a-corporate-holder-of a certificate of authoriza-
tion of a firm, partnership or corporation.

SECTION 50. 443.11 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.11 (6) The examining board, for reasons the in-
terested appropriate section of the examining board con-
siders sufficient, may reissue a certificate of registration
or a certificate of record to any person, or a certificate of
authorization to any firm, partnership or corporation,
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whose certificate has been revoked;-providing if 3 mem-
bers of the architeet section; 3-members-of the landscape
3 | 1l . iee ‘ g] ..

beard vote in favor of such reissuance. -A- Subject to the
rules of the examining board. the examining board may,
upon payment of the required fee, issue a new certificate
of registration, certificate of record or certificate of au-
thorization, to replace any certificate that is revoked, lost,

destroyed or mutllated mwb%suedﬂibjeeateﬁ&%mles

SECTION 51. 443.14 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.14 (1) An employe of a person holding a certifi-
cate of registration in this state who is engaged in the
practice of architecture;-professional-geology or profes-
sional engineering and an employe of a person temporari-
ly exempted from registration, if the practice does not in-
clude responsible charge of architecture;—professional
geology or professional engineering practice.

SECTION 52. 443.14 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.14 (2) Officers and employes of the federal gov-
ernment while engaged within this state in the practice of
architecture, landscape architecture;-professional-geolo-
gy or professional engineering for the federal govern-
ment.

SECTION 53. 443.14 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.14 (3) A public service company and its regular
employes acting in its behalf where the professional engi-
neering orprofessional geological services rendered are
in connection with its facilities which are subject to regu-
lation, supervision and control by a commission of this
state or of the federal government.

SECTION 54. 443.14 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.14 (4) Any person who practices architecture;
professional geology or professional engineering, exclu-
sively as a regular employe of a private company or cor-
poration, by rendering to the company or corporation ar-
chitectural;—professional—geological or professional
engineering services in connection with its operations, so
long as the person is thus actually and exclusively
employed and no longer, if the company or corporation
has at least one architect;-professional-geelogist or pro-
fessional engineer who is registered under this chapter in
responsible charge of the company’s or corporation’s ar-
chitectural;-prefessional-geological or professional engi-
neering work in this state.

SECTION 55. 443.14 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.14 (6) Notwithstanding any other provision of
this chapter, contractors, subcontractors or construction
material or equipment suppliers are not required to regis-
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ter under this chapter to perform or undertake those acti-
vities which historically and customarily have been per-
formed by them in their respective trades and specialties,
including, but not limited to, the preparation and use of
drawings, specifications or layouts within a construction
firm or in construction operations, superintending of con-
struction, installation and alteration of equipment, cost
estimating, consultation with architects, prefessional
geologists; professional engineers or owners concerning
materials, equipment, methods and techniques, and
investigations or consultation with respect to construc-
tion sites, provided all such activities are performed sole-
ly with respect to the performance of their work on build-
ings or with respect to supplies or materials furnished by
them for buildings or structures or their appurtenances
which are, or which are to be, erected, enlarged or materi-
ally altered in accordance with plans and specifications
prepared by architects;-professional-geelogists or profes-
sional engineers, or by persons exempt under subs. (1) to
(5) while practicing within the scope of their exemption.

SECTION 56. 443.14 (12) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 57. 443.14 (14) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.14 (14) A professional-geologist person who,

while engaged in the practice of professional geology in
accordance-with-this-chapter, hydrology or soil science as
defined in s. 470.01 (2). (3) or (4), practices professional
engineering, if the acts that involve the practice of profes-
sional engineering are also part of the practice of profes-
sional geology, hydrology or soil science.

SECTION 58. 443.16 of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.16 Change of name. No person may practice ar-
chitecture,—professional-geology or professional engi-
neering in this state, and no person who is registered as
a landscape architect under this chapter may practice
landscape architecture in this state, under any other given
name or any other surname than that under which the per-
son was originally licensed or registered to practice in
this or any other state, in any instance in which the ex-
amining board, after a hearing, finds that practicing under
the changed name operates to unfairly compete with
another practitioner or to mislead the public as to identity
or to otherwise result in detriment to the profession or the
public. This section does not apply to a change of name
resulting from marriage or divorce.

SECTION 59. 443.17 of the statutes is amended to
read:

443.17 Seal or stamp; aiding unauthorized prac-
tice. No person who is registered under this chapter to
practice architecture, landscape architecture;-profession-
al-geelogy or professional engineering may impress his
or her seal or stamp upon documents which have not been
prepared by the person or under his or her direction and
control, knowingly permit his or her seal or stamp to be
used by any other person or in any other manner know-
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ingly aid or abet the unauthorized practice of architec-
ture;-professional-geology or professional engineering or
the unauthorized use of the title “landscape architect” by
persons not authorized under this chapter.

SECTION 60. 443.18 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.18 (1) (a) Any person who practices or offers to
practice architecture;—professional-geelogy or profes-

sional engineering in this state, or who uses the term “ar-
chitect”;“professional-geologist” or “professional engi-
neer’” as part of the person’s business name or title, except
as provided in s. 443.08 (6), or in any way represents him-
self or herself as an architect;-a-professional geologist or
a professional engineer unless the person is registered or
exempted in accordance with this chapter, or unless the
person is the holder of an unexpired permit issued under
s. 443.10 (1) (d), or any individual who uses the title
“landscape architect” in this state unless the person is reg-
istered or exempted in accordance with this chapter, or
any person presenting or attempting to use as his or her
own the certificate of registration of another, or any per-
son who gives any false or forged evidence of any kind
to the examining board or to any member of the examin-
ing board in obtaining a certificate of registration, or any
person who falsely impersonates any other registrant of
like or different name, or any person who attempts to use
an expired or revoked certificate of registration, or vio-
lates any of the provisions of this section, may be fined
not less than $100 nor more than $500 or imprisoned for
not more than 3 months or both.

SECTION 61. 443.18 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

443.18 (2) (a) Injunction. If it appears upon com-
plaint to the examining board by any person, or is known
to the examining board that any person who is neither
registered nor exempt under this chapter nor the holder of
an unexpired permit under s. 443.10 (1) (d) is practicing
or offering to practice, or is about to practice or to offer
to practice, architecture;-professional-geology or profes-
sional engineering in this state, or is using the title “land-
scape architect” in this state, the examining board or the
attorney general or the district attorney of the proper
county may investigate and may, in addition to any other
remedies, bring action in the name and on behalf of this
state against any such person to enjoin the person from
practicing or offering to practice architecture;—profes-
sional-geology or professional engineering or from using
the title “landscape architect”.

SECTION 62. Chapter 470 of the statutes is created to
read:

CHAPTER 470
EXAMINING BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
GEOLOGISTS, HYDROLOGISTS AND
SOIL SCIENTISTS
470.01 Definitions. In this chapter:
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(1) “Examining board” means the examining board
of professional geologists, hydrologists and soil scien-
tists.

(Ir) “Hydrology” means a science that involves the
study of the waters of the earth, including the study of the
occurrence, circulation, distribution, chemistry or quali-
ty of water or its role as a natural agent that causes
changes in the earth, and the investigation and collection
of data concerning waters in the atmosphere or on the sur-
face or in the interior of the earth, including data regard-
ing the interaction of water with other gases, solids or flu-
ids.

(3) “Practice of professional hydrology” means the
performance of or offer to perform any hydrologic ser-
vice or work in which the public welfare or the safeguard-
ing of life, health, environment or property is concerned
or involved. “Practice of professional hydrology” in-
cludes the collection of hydrological data, consultation,
investigation, evaluation, interpretation, planning or in-
spection relating to a service or work that applies hydrol-
ogy.
(4) “Practice of professional soil science” means the
performance of or offer to perform any service or work
related to soil science in which the public welfare or the
safeguarding of life, health, environment or property is
concerned or involved. “Practice of professional soil sci-
ence” includes the collection of soil data, consultation,
investigation, evaluation, interpretation, planning or in-
spection relating to a service or work that applies soil sci-
ence.

(5) “Professional geologist” means a person who en-
gages in the practice of professional geology.

(5m) “Professional geologist section” means the pro-
fessional geologist section of the examining board.

(6) “Professional hydrologist” means a person who
engages in the practice of professional hydrology.

(6m) “Professional hydrologist section” means the
professional hydrologist section of the examining board.

(7) “Professional soil scientist” means a person who
engages in the practice of professional soil science

(8) “Professional soil scientist section” means the
professional soil scientist section of the examining board.

(9) “Soil science” means a science that involves the
study of soils between the surface of the earth and bed-
rock, including the study of natural or human processes
or forces that occur in soils, and the investigation and col-
lection of data concerning soils, including data regarding
the interaction of soils with other gases, solids or fluids
or living organisms.

470.02 License required. Except as provided in s.
470.025 or 470.045, no person may do any of the follow-
ing:

(1) Engage or offer to engage in the practice of pro-
fessional geology, designate himself or herself as a pro-
fessional geologist, use or assume the title “professional
geologist” or any other title, letters or designation which
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represents or may tend to represent the person as a profes-
sional geologist unless the person is licensed by the pro-
fessional geologist section under this chapter.

(2) Engage or offer to engage in the practice of pro-
fessional hydrology, designate himself or herself as a pro-
fessional hydrologist, use or assume the title “profession-
al hydrologist” or any other title, letters or designation
which represents or may tend to represent the person as
a professional hydrologist unless the person is licensed
by the professional hydrologist section under this chap-
ter.

(3) Engage or offer to engage in the practice of pro-
fessional soil science, designate himself or herself as a
professional soil scientist, use or assume the title “profes-
sional soil scientist” or any other title, letters or designa-
tion which represents or may tend to represent the person
as a professional soil scientist unless the person is li-
censed by the professional soil scientist section under this
chapter.

470.025 Applicability. This chapter does not require
a license for any of the following:

(1) A person lawfully practicing within the scope of
a license, permit, registration or certification granted by
this state or the federal government.

(2) An officer or employe of the federal government
while engaged within this state in the practice of profes-
sional geology, hydrology or soil science for the federal
government.

(3) A public service company or its regular employes
acting in its behalf that engage in the practice of profes-
sional geology, hydrology or soil science exclusively in
connection with the facilities of the company that are
subject to regulation, supervision or control by a com-
mission of this state or the federal government.

(4) A person who engages in the practice of profes-
sional geology, hydrology or soil science exclusively as
a regular employe of a private company or corporation,
by rendering to the company or corporation geological,
hydrological or soil science services in connection with
its operations, so long as the person is actually and exclu-
sively so employed and no longer, if the company or cor-
poration has at least one professional geologist, hydrolo-
gist or soil scientist who is licensed under this chapter in
responsible charge of the company’s or corporation’s
professional geological, hydrological or soil science
work in this state.

(5) A contractor, subcontractor or construction mate-
rial or equipment supplier who performs or undertakes
activities that historically and customarily have been per-
formed by a contractor, subcontractor or construction
material or equipment supplier in his or her respective
trade or specialty, including the preparation and use of
drawings, specifications or layouts within a construction
firm or in construction operations, superintending of con-
struction, installation and alteration of equipment, cost
estimating, consultation with professional geologists,
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hydrologists or soil scientists or owners concerning
materials, equipment, methods and techniques, and in-
vestigations or consultation with respect to construction
sites, provided all such activities are performed solely
with respect to the performance of the contractor’s, sub-
contractor’s or supplier’s work on buildings or with re-
spect to supplies or materials furnished by him or her for
buildings or structures or their appurtenances which are,
or which are to be, erected, enlarged or materially altered
in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by
professional geologists, hydrologists or soil scientists or
by a person specified in subs. (1) to (4).

(6) A person employed by a county or this state who
is engaged in the planning, design, installation or regula-
tion of land and water conservation activities under ch. 92
or s. 281.65 and who is certified under s. 92.18.

(7) A land surveyor registered under ch. 443 who is
engaged in the planning, design, installation or regula-
tion of land and water conservation activities under ch. 92
ors. 281.65.

(8) A person engaged solely in teaching geology,
hydrology or soil science or a related physical or natural
science, or a person engaged solely in geological, hydro-
logical or soil science research as an employe of an edu-
cational or research institution or a governmental agency.

(9) A well driller, as defined in s. 280.01 (7), who is
engaged in well drilling, as defined in s. 280.01 (8).

(10) A professional engineer registered under ch. 443
who, while engaged in the practice of professional engi-
neering, as defined in s. 443.01 (6), collects, investigates,
interprets or evaluates data relating to soil, rock, ground-
water, surface water, gases or other earth conditions, or
uses that data for analysis, consultation, planning, design
or construction.

(11) A professional geologist, hydrologist or soil sci-
entist who is licensed to engage in the practice of profes-
sional geology, hydrology or soil science in another state
or country and is providing a consultation or demonstra-
tion with a professional geologist, hydrologist or soil sci-
entist who is licensed under this chapter.

470.03 Duties of the examining board. (1) The ex-
amining board shall do all of the following:

(a) Upon the advice of the professional geologist sec-
tion, promulgate rules establishing requirements and
standards for the practice of professional geology by a
person who is licensed as a professional geologist under
this chapter, including a code of ethics that governs the
practice of professional geology.

(b) Upon the advice of the professional hydrologist
section, promulgate rules establishing requirements and
standards for the practice of professional hydrology by a
person who is licensed as a professional hydrologist un-
der this chapter, including a code of ethics that governs
the practice of professional hydrology.

(c) Upon the advice of the professional soil scientist
section, promulgate rules establishing requirements and
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standards for the practice of professional soil science by
a person who is licensed as a professional soil scientist
under this chapter, including a code of ethics that governs
the practice of professional soil science.

(2) Upon the advice of the appropriate section of the
examining board, the examining board may promulgate
rules that establish continuing education requirements
that a person must satisfy to be eligible to renew a license
that is issued under this chapter.

470.04 Licensure requirements. (1) The profes-
sional geologist, hydrologist or soil scientist section may
not grant a license under this chapter unless an applicant
does each of the following:

(a) Submits an application for the license to the de-
partment on a form provided by the department.

(b) Pays the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1).

(c) Passes an examination under s. 470.05.

(d) Submits to the department letters of recommen-
dation from 5 persons. At least 3 letters shall be from in-
dividuals who have personal knowledge of the individu-
al’s experience in, depending on the license for which an
application is made, geologic, hydrologic or soil science
work. At least one letter of recommendation shall be
from an individual who, depending on the license for
which an application is made, is licensed as a profession-
al geologist, hydrologist or soil scientist under this chap-
ter.

(2) The professional geologist section shall grant a
professional geologist license to a person who satisfies
the requirements under sub. (1) and who submits evi-
dence satisfactory to the section of all of the following:

(a) Subjecttoss. 111.321, 111.322 and 111.335, that
he or she does not have an arrest or conviction record the
circumstances of which substantially relate to the prac-
tice of professional geology.

(c) That he or she has completed one of the following:

(3) The professional hydrologist section shall grant
a professional hydrologist license to a person who satis-
fies the requirements under sub. (1) and who submits evi-
dence satisfactory to the section of all of the following:

(a) Subjecttoss. 111.321, 111.322 and 111.335, that
he or she does not have an arrest or conviction record the
circumstances of which substantially relate to the prac-
tice of professional hydrology.

(b) Subject to sub. (7), that he or she has a bachelor’s
degree with course credits in hydrology or water re-
sources of a variety and nature sufficient to constitute a
hydrology or water resources major from a college or
university approved by the examining board.

(c) That he or she has completed one of the following:

1. Subject to sub. (5), at least 5 years of professional
experience in hydrologic work of a character satisfactory
to the section which demonstrates that the applicant is
qualified to assume responsible charge of hydrologic
work. At least 2 years of the hydrologic work required
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under this subdivision must have been performed under
the supervision of any of the following:

a. A person who is licensed as a professional hydrolo-
gist under this chapter or, for work performed before Jan-
uary 1, 1999, who was registered as a professional geolo-
gist under ch. 443, 1995 stats.,

b. A person who is licensed as a professional hydrolo-
gist in another state or territory or possession of the
United States or in another country that has licensure re-
quirements for professional hydrologists that are sub-
stantially equivalent to the requirements for licensure un-
der this chapter.

c. Any other person who the section determines is
qualified to have responsible charge of hydrologic work.

2. Subject to sub. (6), at least 7 years of professional
experience in hydrologic work of a character satisfactory
to the section which demonstrates that the applicant is
qualified to assume responsible charge of hydrologic
work, with a satisfactory evaluation of the last 2 years of
the professional experience under a peer review system
approved by the section.

(4) The professional soil scientist section shall grant
a professional soil scientist license to a person who satis-
fies the requirements under sub. (1) and who who submits
evidence satisfactory to the section of all of the follow-
ing:

(a) Subjecttoss. 111.321, 111.322 and 111.335, that
he or she does not have an arrest or conviction record the
circumstances of which substantially relate to the prac-
tice of professional soil science.

(b) Subject to sub. (7), that he or she has a bachelor’s
degree with course credits in soil science of a variety and
nature sufficient to constitute a soil science major from
a college or university approved by the examining board.

(c) That he or she has completed one of the following:

1. Subject to sub. (5), at least 5 years of professional
experience in soil science work of a character satisfactory
to the section which demonstrates that the applicant is
qualified to assume responsible charge of soil science
work. At least 2 years of the soil science work required
under this subdivision must have been performed under
the supervision of any of the following:

a. A person who is licensed as a professional soil sci-
entist under this chapter or, for work performed before
January 1, 1999, who was registered as a professional
geologist under ch. 443, 1995 stats.

b. A person who is licensed as a professional soil sci-
entist in another state or territory or possession of the
United States or in another country that has licensure re-
quirements for professional soil scientists that are sub-
stantially equivalent to the requirements for licensure un-
der this chapter.

c. Any other person who the section determines is
qualified to have responsible charge of soil science work.

2. Subject to sub. (6), at least 7 years of professional
experience in soil science work of a character satisfactory
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to the section which demonstrates that the applicant is
qualified to assume responsible charge of soil science
work, with a satisfactory evaluation of the last 2 years of
the professional experience under a peer review system
approved by the section.

(5) The appropriate section of the examining board
shall reduce the 5—year—experience requirement under
sub. (2) (¢) 1., (3) (c¢) 1. or (4) (c) 1. to 4 years if an appli-
cant for a license has one or more advanced degrees, ap-
proved by the section, in geology, geophysics, geochem-
istry, hydrology, engineering geology, geotechnical
engineering, soil science or a related science.

(6) The appropriate section of the examining board
shall reduce the 7—year—experience requirement under
sub. (2) (¢) 2., (3) (c) 2. or (4) (c) 2. to 6 years if an appli-
cant for a license has one or more advanced degrees, ap-
proved by the section, in hydrology, geology, geophysics,
geochemistry, engineering geology, geotechnical engi-
neering, soil science or a related science.

(7) The appropriate section of the examining board
may waive a requirement specified in sub. (2) (b), (3) (b)
or (4) (b) if an applicant for a license has professional ex-
perience in excess of 5 years that the applicant demon-
strates to the satisfaction of the section is substantially
equivalent to the requirement.

470.045 Firms, partnerships and corporations.
(1) The practice of professional geology, hydrology or
soil science pertaining to the internal operations of a firm,
partnership or corporation may be performed by em-
ployes if the professional geological, hydrological or soil
science services are performed by or under the direct su-
pervision of a professional geologist, hydrologist or soil
scientist licensed under this chapter or exempt from li-
censure under s. 470.025. Licensed or exempt profes-
sional geological, hydrological or soil science employes
may provide professional geological, hydrological or
soil science data with respect to the manufacture, sale and
utilization of the products of the firm, partnership or cor-
poration to other licensed or exempt professional geolo-
gists, hydrologists or soil scientists.

(2) The practice or offer to practice professional
geology, hydrology or soil science by individual profes-
sional geologists, hydrologists or soil scientists licensed
under this chapter, through a firm, partnership or corpo-
ration as principals, officers, employes or agents, is per-
mitted subject to this chapter, if all personnel who prac-
tice or offer to practice in its behalf as professional
geologists, hydrologists or soil scientists are licensed un-
der this chapter and if the firm, partnership or corporation
has been issued a certificate of authorization under sub.
3).

(3) (a) A firm, partnership or corporation desiring a
certificate of authorization shall submit an application to
the department on forms provided by the department,
listing the names and addresses of all officers and direc-
tors, and all individuals in its employment licensed to
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practice professional geology, hydrology or soil science
in this state who will be in responsible charge of profes-
sional geology, hydrology or soil science being practiced
in this state through the firm, partnership or corporation
and other relevant information required by the appropri-
ate section of the examining board. A similar type of
form shall also accompany the renewal fee. If there is a
change in any of these persons, the change shall be re-
ported on the same type of form, and filed with the depart-
ment within 30 days after the effective date of the change.
The appropriate section of the examining board shall
grant a certificate of authorization to a firm, partnership
or corporation complying with this subsection upon pay-
ment of the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1). This subsection
does not apply to firms, partnerships or corporations ex-
empt under s. 470.025 (3).

(b) The renewal date and renewal fee for certificates
of authorization under this section are specified under s.
440.08 (2) (a).

(4) (a) No firm, partnership or corporation may be re-
lieved of responsibility for the conduct or acts of its
agents, employes or officers by reason of its compliance
with this chapter, nor may any individual practicing pro-
fessional geology, hydrology or soil science be relieved
of responsibility for professional geological, hydrologi-
cal or soil science services performed by reason of his or
her employment or relationship with the firm, partner-
ship or corporation.

(b) All final drawings, specifications, plans, reports
or other papers or documents involving the practice of
professional geology, hydrology or soil science that are
prepared for the use of a firm, partnership or corporation
for delivery by it to any person or that are prepared for
public record within the state shall be dated and bear the
signature and seal of the professional geologist, hydrolo-
gist or soil scientist who was in responsible charge of
their preparation. This paragraph does not apply to per-
sons exempt under s. 470.025 (3) or (4).

(5) No firm, partnership or corporation may engage
or offer to engage in the practice of professional geology,
hydrology or soil science in this state, or use in connec-
tion with its name or otherwise assume, use or advertise
any title or description tending to convey the impression
that it is engaged in the practice of professional geology,
hydrology or soil science, nor may it advertise or offer to
furnish a professional geological, hydrological or soil
science service, unless the firm, partnership or corpora-
tion has complied with this chapter.

470.05 Examination. Beginning no later than Janu-
ary 1, 2000, the appropriate section of the examining
board shall conduct or arrange for examinations for licen-
sure as a professional geologist, hydrologist or soil scien-
tist at least semiannually and at times and places deter-
mined by the section. Examinations under this section
shall require an applicant to demonstrate minimum com-
petency in the principles and practice of subjects substan-
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tially related to the practice of professional geology,
hydrology or soil science and may consist of one or more
written or oral tests, or both.

470.06 Reciprocal licenses. Upon application and
payment of the fee specified in s. 440.05 (2), the ap-
propriate section of the examining board may issue a pro-
fessional geologist, hydrologist or soil scientist license to
a person who has been issued a similar license by another
state or territory of the United States or in another country
if he or she submits evidence satisfactory to the section
of all of the following:

(1) That, subject to ss. 111.321, 111.322 and 111.335,
he or she does not have an arrest or conviction record the
circumstances of which substantially relate to the prac-
tice of professional geology, hydrology or soil science.

(2) That the requirements of the other state, territory
or country that issued the license are substantially equiv-
alent to the requirements under this chapter.

470.07 Renewal of licenses. The renewal dates for
licenses granted under this chapter are specified under s.
440.08 (2) (a). Renewal applications shall be submitted
to the department on a form provided by the department
and shall include the renewal fee specified in s. 440.08 (2)
(a) and evidence satisfactory to the appropriate section of
the examining board that the applicant has completed any
continuing education requirements specified in rules pro-
mulgated under s. 470.03 (2).

470.08 Disciplinary proceedings and actions. (1)
Subject to the rules promulgated under s. 440.03 (1), the
appropriate section of the examining board may make in-
vestigations and conduct hearings to determine whether
a violation of this chapter or any rule promulgated under
this chapter has occurred.

(2) Subject to the rules promulgated under s. 440.03
(1), the appropriate section of the examining board may
reprimand a person issued a license under this chapter, or
may deny, limit, suspend or revoke a license under this
chapter, if the applicant or license holder has done any of
the following:

(a) Made a material misstatement in an application
for a license or for renewal of a license.

(b) Subjecttoss. 111.321, 111.322 and 111.335, been
arrested or convicted of an offense the circumstances of
which substantially relate to the practice of professional
geology, hydrology or soil science.

(c) Been adjudicated mentally incompetent by a
court of competent jurisdiction. A certified copy of the
record of an adjudication of incompetency is conclusive
evidence of incompetence under this paragraph.

(d) Advertised in a manner that is false, deceptive or
misleading.

(e) Advertised, practiced or attempted to practice un-
der another’s name.

(f) Subject to ss. 111.321, 111.322 and 111.34, en-
gaged in the practice of professional geology, hydrology
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or soil science while the person’s ability to engage in the
practice was impaired by alcohol or other drugs.

(g) Violated any requirement or standard relating to
the practice of professional geology, hydrology or soil
science established by the examining board by rule.

(h) Engaged in conduct while engaging in the prac-
tice of professional geology, hydrology or soil science
which evidences a lack of knowledge or ability to apply
professional principles or skills.

(i) Failed to cooperate with the examining board in
an investigation under this section.

(j) Aided another person in violating this chapter or
any rule promulgated under this chapter.

(k) Violated this chapter or any rule promulgated un-
der this chapter.

(3) The examining board may reprimand a firm, part-
nership or corporation that holds a certificate of autho-
rization issued under this chapter or may limit, suspend
or revoke such a certificate if any of the agents, employes
or officers of the firm, partnership or corporation has
committed any act or has been guilty of any conduct
which would authorize a reprimand or a limitation, sus-
pension or revocation of a license under this chapter, un-
less the firm, partnership or corporation submits evi-
dence satisfactory to the examining board that the agent,
employe or officer is no longer practicing or offering to
practice professional geology, hydrology or soil science
in its behalf.

(4) Any person may make charges that any holder of
a license or certificate of authorization issued under this
chapter has committed an act for which a reprimand or li-
mitation, suspension or revocation of registration is au-
thorized under sub. (2). Such charges shall be in writing,
shall be sworn to by the person making them and shall be
submitted to the examining board. The examining board
may, on its own motion, make such charges. All charges,
unless dismissed by the examining board as unfounded
or trivial, shall be heard by the appropriate section of the
examining board, subject to the rules promulgated under
s. 440.03 (1).

(5) If, after a hearing under sub. (4), 3 members of a
section of the examining board vote in favor of sustaining
charges specified in sub. (4), the examining board shall
reprimand the holder of the license or certificate of autho-
rization or limit, suspend or revoke the license or certifi-
cate.

(6) The examining board, for reasons the appropriate
section of the examining board considers sufficient, may
reissue a license or certificate of record to any person
whose certificate has been revoked if 3 members of the
section vote in favor of the reissuance. Subject to the
rules of the examining board, the examining board may,
upon payment of the required fee, issue a new license or
certificate of authorization to replace any license or cer-
tificate that is revoked, lost, destroyed or mutilated.
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470.09 Penalties. (1) A person who violates this
chapter or any rule promulgated under this chapter may
be required to forfeit not more than $5,000 for the first of-
fense and may be required to forfeit not more than
$10,000 for the 2nd or any later offense within a year.
Each day of continued violation constitutes a separate of-
fense.

(2) A person who wilfully violates this chapter or any
rule promulgated under this chapter may be fined not
more than $10,000.

SECTION 63. 703.11 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

703.11 (2) (b) A survey of the property described in
the declaration complying with minimum standards for
property surveys adopted by the examining board of ar-
chitects, landscape architects, professional-geologists;
professional engineers, designers and land surveyors and
showing the location of any unit or building located or to
be located on the property.

SECTION 64. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) DEerINITIONS. In this section:

(a) “Professional geologist section” means the pro-
fessional geologist section of the examining board of pro-
fessional geologists, hydrologists and soil scientists.

(b) “Professional hydrologist section” means the
professional hydrologist section of the examining board
of professional geologists, hydrologists and soil scien-
tists.

(c) “Professional soil scientist section” means the
professional soil scientist section of the examining board
of professional geologists, hydrologists and soil scien-
tists.

(2) INITIAL APPOINTMENTS. Notwithstanding the
length of terms specified in section 15.405 (2m) (a) (in-
tro.) of the statutes, as created by this act, the initial mem-
bers of the examining board of professional geologists,
hydrologists and soil scientists shall be appointed by the
first day of the 4th month beginning after the effective
date of this subsection for the following terms:

(a) One professional geologist, one professional
hydrologist and one professional soil scientist, for terms
expiring on July 1, 2000.

(b) One professional geologist, one professional
hydrologist, one professional soil scientist and one public
member, for terms expiring on July 1, 2001.

(c) One professional geologist, one professional
hydrologist, one professional soil scientist and one public
member, for terms expiring on July 1, 2002.

(d) One public member, for a term expiring on
July 1, 2003.

(3) TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS.

(a) Notwithstanding section 470.04 of the statutes, as
created by this act, the professional geologist, hydrolo-
gist or soil scientist section shall do all of the following:
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1. Issue a professional geologist license to an individ-
ual who holds a valid certificate of registration as a pro-
fessional geologist by the examining board of architects,
landscape architects, professional geologists, profes-
sional engineers, designers and land surveyors under sec-
tion 443.10 (2) (c), 1995 stats., that was granted before
the effective date of this subdivision.

2. Issue a professional hydrologist license or a pro-
fessional soil scientist license to an individual who, sub-
ject to sections 111.321, 111.322 and 111.335 of the stat-
utes, does not have an arrest or conviction record, and
who does all of the following:

a. Submits an application for the license to the depart-
ment of regulation and licensing no later than the first day
of the 6th month beginning after the effective date of this
subdivision 2. a.

b. Pays the fee specified in section 440.05 (1) of the
statutes.

c. Submits evidence satisfactory to the professional
hydrologist or soil scientist section that he or she has a
bachelor’s degree, and at least 30 semester hours or 45
quarter hours of course credits related to hydrology, wa-
ter resources or soil science, from a college or university
approved by the section.

d. Submits evidence satisfactory to the professional
hydrologist or soil scientist section that, after completing
the educational requirements specified in subdivision 2.
c., the individual has completed at least 5 years of profes-
sional experience in hydrologic or soil science work of a
character satisfactory to the section that demonstrates
that the applicant is qualified to assume responsible
charge of hydrologic or soil science work. At least 2
years of the hydrologic or soil science work required un-
der this subdivision 2. d. must have been performed un-
der the supervision of a person whom the section deter-
mines is qualified to have responsible charge of
hydrologic or soil science work. The 5 year’s experience
requirement in this subdivision 2. d. shall be reduced to
4 years if the individual has one or more advanced de-
grees, approved by the section, in hydrology or soil sci-
ence or a geological science that is related to hydrology
or soil science.

e. Submits to the section letters of recommendation
from 5 persons. At least 3 letters shall be from individu-
als who have personal knowledge of the experience in
hydrologic or soil science work of the individual apply-
ing for licensure.

(b) Notwithstanding section 470.045 (2) and (3) of
the statutes, as created by this act, the professional geolo-
gist section shall issue a professional geology firm, part-
nership or corporation certificate of authorization to a
firm, partnership or corporation that was granted a certif-
icate of authorization under section 443.08 (3) (a), 1995
stats., by the section before the effective date of this para-
graph.
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(c) A license issued under paragraph (a) shall have
the same force and effect as a professional geologist,
hydrologist or soil scientist license that is issued under
section 470.04 of the statutes, as created by this act, and
may be renewed under section 470.07 of the statutes, as
created by this act. A professional geology firm, partner-
ship or corporation certificate of authorization issued un-
der paragraph (b) shall have the same force and effect as
a certificate of authorization issued by the professional
geologist section under section 470.045 (3) (a) of the stat-
utes, as created by this act, and may be renewed under
section 470.045 (3) (b) of the statutes, as created by this
act.

(4) EMERGENCY RULES. Using the procedure under
section 227.24 of the statutes, the examining board of
professional geologists, hydrologists and soil scientists
may promulgate rules required under section 470.03 (1)
(a), (b) and (c) of the statutes, as created by this act, for
the period before the effective date of permanent rules
promulgated under section 470.03 (1) (a), (b) and (c) of
the statutes, as created by this act, but not to exceed the
period authorized under section 227.24 (1) (c) and (2) of
the statutes. Notwithstanding section 227.24 (1) (a) and
(2) (b) of the statutes, the examining board of profession-
al geologists, hydrologists and soil scientists need not
provide evidence of the necessity of preservation of the
public peace, health, safety or welfare in promulgating
rules under this subsection.

(5) TRANSFER OF AUTHORITY AND RECORDS BETWEEN
EXAMINING BOARDS. During the period beginning on the
effective date of this subsection and ending on the first
day of the 6th month beginning after the effective date of
this subsection, the examining board of architects, land-
scape architects, professional geologists, professional
engineers, designers and land surveyors shall cooperate
with the professional geologist, hydrologist and soil sci-
entist sections in providing orderly and efficient transfers
under this subsection. On the first day of the 6th month
beginning after the effective date of this subsection, all of
the following apply:

(a) The assets and liabilities of the examining board
of architects, landscape architects, professional geolo-
gists, professional engineers, designers and land survey-
ors pertaining to the regulation of professional geolo-
gists, hydrologists or soil scientists shall become the
assets and liabilities of the examining board of profes-
sional geologists, hydrologists and soil scientists.

(b) All tangible personal property, including records,
of the examining board of architects, landscape archi-
tects, professional geologists, professional engineers, de-
signers and land surveyors pertaining to the regulation of
professional geologists, hydrologists or soil scientists is
transferred to the examining board of professional geolo-
gists, hydrologists and soil scientists.
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(c) All rules pertaining to the regulation of profes-
sional geologists, hydrologists or soil scientists that have
been promulgated by the examining board of architects,
landscape architects, professional geologists, profes-
sional engineers, designers and land surveyors and that
are in effect shall become rules of the examining board
of professional geologists, hydrologists and soil scien-
tists and shall remain in effect until their specified expira-
tion dates or until amended or repealed by the examining
board of professional geologists, hydrologists and soil
scientists. All orders pertaining to the regulation of pro-
fessional geologists, hydrologists or soil scientists that
have been issued by the examining board of architects,
landscape architects, professional geologists, profes-
sional engineers, designers and land surveyors and that
are in effect shall become orders of the examining board
of professional geologists, hydrologists and soil scien-
tists and shall remain in effect until their specified expira-
tion dates or until modified or rescinded by the examin-
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ing board of professional geologists, hydrologists and
soil scientists.

(d) Any matter relating to the regulation of profes-
sional geologists, hydrologists or soil scientists that is
pending with the examining board of architects, land-
scape architects, professional geologists, professional
engineers, designers and land surveyors is transferred to
the examining board of professional geologists, hydrolo-
gists and soil scientists, and all materials submitted to or
actions taken by the examining board of architects, land-
scape architects, professional geologists, professional
engineers, designers and land surveyors with respect to
the pending matter are considered to have been submitted
to or taken by the examining board of professional geolo-
gists, hydrologists and soil scientists.

SECTION 65. Effective dates. This act takes effect on
January 1, 1999, except as follows:

(1) SECTION 64 of this act takes effect on the day after
publication.




